International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive System (IJPEDS)
Vol. 17, No. 1, March 2026, pp. 502~517
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v17.i1.pp502-517      502
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Investigation of efficiency and safety in wireless capacitive
power transfer through a single-layer tissue phantom
Yusmarnita Yusop1, Amy Sarah Ngu1, Cheok Yan Qi1, N. B. Asan1, Huzaimah Husin1, Shakir Saat2,
Peter Adam Hoeher3

Vi :  Visualization
Su :  Supervision
P :  Project administration
Fu :  Funding acquisition
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT
The authors declare no conflict of interest.
DATA AVAILABILITY
The authors confirm that the data supporting the findings of this study are available within the article.
REFERENCES
[1] N. R., V. A., B. Chokkalingam, S. Padmanaban, and Z. Leonowicz, “Class-E power amplifier design and optimization for the
capacitive coupled wireless power transfer system in biomedical implants,” Energies, vol. 10, no. 9, 2017, doi: 10.3390/en10091409.
[2] M. Z. Bin Mustapa, S. Saat, Y. Yusof, and M. M. Shaari, “Capacitive power transfer in biomedical implantable device: a review,”
International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS), vol. 10, no. 2, p. 935, Jun. 2019, doi:
10.11591/ijpeds.v10.i2.pp935-942.
[3] M. Tamura, T. Segawa, and M. Matsumoto, “Capacitive coupler for wireless power transfer to intravascular implant devices,”
IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters, vol. 32, no. 6, pp. 672–675, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2022.3160688.
                ISSN: 2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 17, No. 1, March 2026: 502-517
516
[4] H. Zhang, F. Lu, H. Hofmann, W. Liu, and C. Mi, “A 4-plate compact capacitive coupler design and lcl-compensated topology
for capacitive power transfer in electric vehicle charging applications,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, pp. 1–1, 2016,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2016.2520963.
[5] V.-B. Vu, M. Dahidah, V. Pickert, and V.-T. Phan, “An improved LCL-L compensation topology for capacitive power transfer in
electric vehicle charging,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 27757–27768, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2971961.
[6] J. Lopez-Lopez, C. Salto, P. Zumel, C. Fernandez, A. Rodriguez-Lorente, and E. Olias, “High efficiency capacitive power transfer
converter,” in 2018 IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), 2018, doi: 10.1109/APEC.2018.8341551.
[7] M. B. Lillholm, Y. Dou, X. Chen, and Z. Zhang, “Analysis and design of 10-MHz capacitive power transfer with multiple
independent outputs for low-power portable devices,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol.
10, no. 1, pp. 149–159, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2020.3035493.
[8] Y. Yusop, H. Husin, S. Saat, S. K. Nguang, and Z. Ghani, “Class-E LCCL for capacitive power transfer system,” in 2016 IEEE
International Conference on Power and Energy (PECon), Nov. 2016, pp. 428–433. doi: 10.1109/PECON.2016.7951600.
[9] Y. Zhou, C. Liu, and Y. Huang, “Wireless Power Transfer for Implanted Medical Application: A Review,” Energies, vol. 13, no.
11, p. 2837, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.3390/en13112837.
[10] J. Bao, S. Hu, Z. Xie, G. Hu, Y. Lu, and L. Zheng, “Optimization of the coupling coefficient of the inductive link for wireless
power transfer to biomedical implants,” International Journal of Antennas and Propagation, vol. 2022, pp. 1–12, Jan. 2022, doi:
10.1155/2022/8619514.
[11] R. Sedehi, D. Budgett, A. P. Hu, and D. McCormick, “Effects of conductive tissue on capacitive wireless power transfer,” in 2018 IEEE
PELS Workshop on Emerging Technologies: Wireless Power Transfer (Wow), 2018, pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/WoW.2018.8450662.
[12] R. Sedehi et al., “A wireless power method for deeply implanted biomedical devices via capacitively coupled conductive power
transfer,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 36, no. 2, pp. 1870–1882, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.3009048.
[13] H.-J. Kim, H. Hirayama, S. Kim, K. J. Han, R. Zhang, and J.-W. Choi, “Review of near-field wireless power and communication
for biomedical applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 5, pp. 21264–21285, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2757267.
[14] D. Ahn and S. Hong, “Wireless power transmission with self-regulated output voltage for biomedical implant,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 61, no. 5, pp. 2225–2235, May 2014, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2013.2273472.
[15] S. Peng, M. Liu, Z. Tang, and C. Ma, “Optimal design of megahertz wireless power transfer systems for biomedical implants,” in
2017 IEEE 26th International Symposium on Industrial Electronics (ISIE), Jun. 2017, pp. 805–810. doi: 10.1109/ISIE.2017.8001349.
[16] M. M. Omran, S. Mutashar, and A. Ezzulddin, “Design of an (8×8) mm 2 efficient inductive power link for medical applications,”
in 2019 2nd International Conference on Engineering Technology and its Applications (IICETA), Aug. 2019, pp. 61–66. doi:
10.1109/IICETA47481.2019.9012992.
[17] R.-F. Xue, K.-W. Cheng, and M. Je, “High-efficiency wireless power transfer for biomedical implants by optimal resonant load
transformation,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 60, no. 4, 2013, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2012.2209297.
[18] S. Nag, A. Koruprolu, S. M. Saikh, R. Erfani, and P. Mohseni, “Auto-resonant tuning for capacitive power and data telemetry using
flexible patches,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 67, no. 10, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2019.2955568.
[19] R. Erfani, F. Marefat, A. M. Sodagar, and P. Mohseni, “Modeling and experimental validation of a capacitive link for wireless
power transfer to biomedical implants,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 65, no. 7, pp. 923–
927, Jul. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2017.2737140.
[20] R. Erfani, F. Marefat, and P. Mohseni, “Biosafety considerations of a capacitive link for wireless power transfer to biomedical
implants,” in 2018 IEEE Biomedical Circuits and Systems Conference (BioCAS), 2018, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/BIOCAS.2018.8584827.
[21] L. Huang, A. P. U, A. Swain, S. Kim, and Yijun Ren, “An overview of capacitively coupled power transfer &amp;#x2014; A new
contactless power transfer solution,” in 2013 IEEE 8th Conference on Industrial Electronics and Applications (ICIEA), Jun. 2013,
pp. 461–465. doi: 10.1109/ICIEA.2013.6566413.
[22] X.-D. Qing, Z.-H. Wang, Y.-G. Su, Y.-M. Zhao, and X.-Y. Wu, “Parameter design method with constant output voltage
characteristic for bilateral LC-compensated CPT system,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics,
vol. 8, no. 3, pp. 2707–2715, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2936231.
[23] Y. Yusop, C. Y. Qi, S. Saat, H. Husin, and R. Shaktivel, “Simulation analysis of double-sided LC network for wireless capacitive
transcutaneous energy transfer,” in 2023 International Conference on Engineering and Emerging Technologies (ICEET), Oct.
2023, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/ICEET60227.2023.10525910.
[24] N. Carrara, “Dielectric properties of body tissues.” http://niremf.ifac.cnr.it/tissprop/ (accessed Jun. 22, 2023).
[25] M. M. Rahman and G. M. Rather, “A simple and accurate FDTD-based technique to determine equivalent complex permittivity of
the multi-layered human tissue in MICS band,” Journal of Science: Advanced Materials and Devices, vol. 5, no. 1, pp. 134–141,
Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.jsamd.2020.02.004.